## Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In re Applications of	)	NAL/Acct. No. MB201241410021 FRN 0009958521
Media Ministries, Inc.	)	File Nos. BRED-20120130ALZ
For Renewal of Licenses for Stations KBMQ(FM) & KLIC(AM)	)	BR-20120130ALN
Monroe, Louisiana	)	Facility ID Nos. 22172 & 22171

## ORDER

## Adopted: May 10, 2012

Released: May 10, 2012

By the Chief, Media Bureau:

1. In this Order, we adopt the attached Consent Decree entered into by the Media Bureau (the "Bureau") and Media Ministries, Inc. (the "Licensee"), licensee of non-commercial educational radio station KBMQ(FM), Monroe, Louisiana and commercial radio station KLIC(AM), Monroe, Louisiana (the "Stations"). The Consent Decree resolves issues arising from the Bureau's review of the captioned license renewal applications for the Stations as to whether the Licensee violated Sections 73.3526 and 73.3527 of the Commission's Rules (the "Rules").<sup>1</sup>

2. The Consent Decree provides, among other things, that the Licensee will institute and maintain, for three years, a Compliance Plan for the Stations and make a \$7,500 voluntary contribution to the United States Treasury. A copy of the Consent Decree is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

3. After reviewing the terms of the Consent Decree, we find that the public interest will be served by its approval and by terminating all pending proceedings relating to the Bureau's consideration of potential violations of the Rules disclosed in the Licensee's renewal applications.

4. Based on the record before us, we conclude that nothing in that record creates a substantial or material question of fact whether the Licensee possesses the basic qualifications to remain a Commission licensee.

5. ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to Section 4(i) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,<sup>2</sup> and by the authority delegated by Sections 0.61 and 0.283 of the Rules,<sup>3</sup> the Consent Decree attached hereto IS ADOPTED.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 47 C.F.R. §§ 73.3526, 73.3527.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 47 U.S.C. § 4(i).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.61, 0.283.

6. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the investigation by the Media Bureau of the matters noted above IS TERMINATED and the Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, DA12-563 (MB April 10, 2012), issued to Media Ministries, Inc. IS CANCELLED.

7. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that copies of this Order shall be sent, by first class mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to Media Ministries, Inc. 130 Art Alley, Suite C, Monroe, LA 71201 and to its counsel, Joseph C. Chautin, III, Esq., Hardy, Carey, Chautin & Balkin, LLC, 1080 W. Causeway Approach, Mandeville, LA 70141.

## FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

William T. Lake Chief, Media Bureau